Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Dayal Singh Mann, House No. 102, Sector 65, Phase 11, Mohali - 160062

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o SSP, Mohali First Appellate Authority, O/o IGP, Roopnagar Range, Roopnagar

.....Respondent

#### AC No. 3504 of 2021

..Vs

Present: (i) Sh. Dayal Singh Mann the appellant (in the Commission office)

(ii) For the Respondent: Smt. Rajwinder Kaur, HC (8283060022)

## **ORDER**

Dated: 24.11.2021

The RTI application is dated 17.05.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 04.08.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 24.11.2021 i.e. today.
- 3. The respondent Smt. Rajwinder Kaur states that the information running into 19 pages have already been sent to the appellant. She further states that the affidavit filed by SHO, Police Station, Phase11, Mohali was also sent to the appellant.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and going through the case file, it is ascertained that the information has been given to the appellant by the respondent. Moreover, the respondent has also filed an affidavit mentioning therein that no information is pending asked by Sh. Dayal Singh Mannthe appellant.
- 5. In view of the above no cause of action is left. Therefore, the appeal case filed by the appellant is **disposed of and closed**. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Dayal Singh Mann, House No. 102, Sector 65, Phase 11, Mohali - 160062

.....Appellant

..Vs

**Public Information Officer,** O/o SSP, Mohali

**First Appellate Authority**, O/o IGP, Roopnagar Range, Roopnagar

.....Respondent

## AC No. 3502 of 2021

Present: (i) Sh. Dayal Singh Mann the appellant (in the Commission office)

(ii) For the Respondent: Smt. Rajwinder Kaur, HC (8283060022)

#### **ORDER**

The RTI application is dated 17.05.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 04.08.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 24.11.2021 i.e. today.
- 3. The respondent states that the appellant has demanded information on five points. She further states that the information pertaining to point nos. 1 and 2 has been provided to the appellant. Regarding information of point nos. 3, 4 and 5, is third party information and cannot be provided.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, it is observed that the information demanded by the appellant is third party information. This objection of the respondent is upheld.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 3502 of 2021

5. In view of the foregoing, no cause of action is left, hence the appeal case filed by the appellant is **disposed of and closed**. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 24.11.2021

Sd/(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Rajinder Kumar Sharma, RTI Activist and Reporter VPO Raiser, Tehsil and Distt. Barnala -148101 (9463512563)

VPO Raiser, Tehsil and Distt. Barnala -148101	
(9463512563)	
	Appellant
Vs	
Public Information Officer,	
O/o DDPO, Barnala	
First Appellate Authority,	
O/o DDPO, Barnala	Respondent

## AC No. 3510 of 2021

Present: (i) Sh. Ravinder Kumar Sharma the appellant through Video conference

(ii) For the Respondent: Sh. Shivender Singh, Deputy CEO, Barnala (additional charge

DDPO, Barnala) (9878450290) (through video conference)

#### **ORDER**

The RTI application is dated 23.09.2020 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 18.05.2021 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 04.08.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 24.11.2021 i.e. today.
- 3. The respondent Sh. Shivender Singh states that the complete information has been provided to the appellant.
- 4. The appellant states that incomplete information has been given to him so far.
- 5. After hearing both the parties and going through the case file, it is observed that complete information has been given to the appellant. The appellant is advised, if he wants more information, he should file a fresh RTI application in this regard. As the information related to the RTI application dated 23.09.2020 stands provided by the respondent.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 3510 of 2021

6. In view of the foregoing, no cause of action is left, hence the appeal case filed by the appellant is **disposed of and closed**. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Dated: 24.11.2021 (Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner

Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Pawan Kumar, House No. 26 Partap Colony, Rajpura Town, Distt. Patiala (9914211035)

.....Appellant

..Vs

## **Public Information Officer,** O/o Govt. Sr. Sec. School, Mohinderganj, Rajpura

First Appellate Authority, O/o DEO(SE), Patiala

.....Respondent

## AC No. 3499 of 2021

Present:

- (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant
- (ii) For the Respondent: Smt. Ravinder Kaur, Punjabi Mistress (9915772549)

#### ORDER

The RTI application is dated 23.02.2021 vide which the appellant has sought following information which is as under:

"List of students belonging to backward class (SC) studying in 10<sup>th</sup>, 11<sup>th</sup> and 12<sup>th</sup>, Name of students, their father's name, permanent address and mobile nos."

On not receiving the information, the appellant filed First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 03.04.2021 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 03.08.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 24.11.2021 i.e. today.
- 3. The appellant is absent today.
- 4. The respondent states that the information has been provided to the appellant.
- 5. Having gone through the RTI of the appellant, it is observed that the appellant has demanded third party information. He may take note that there is the decision dated 13.11.2019 of Hon'ble Supreme Court of India, in Civil appeal No. 10044 of 2010 titled as Central Public Information Officer, Supreme Court of India vs Subhash Chandra Aggarwal which is as under:

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



## AC No. 3499 of 2021

"Reading of the aforesaid judicial precedents, in our opinion, would indicate that personal records, including name, address, Physical, mental and psychological status, marks obtained, grades and answer sheets, are all treated as personal information. Similarly, professional records, including qualification, performance, evaluation reports, ACRs, disciplinary proceedings, etc. Are all personal information. Medical records, treatment, choice of medicine, list of hospitals and doctors visited, findings recorded. Including that of the family members, information, relating to assets, liabilities, Income tax returns, details of the investments, lending and borrowing etc. are personal information. Such personal information is entitled to protection from unwarranted invasion of privacy and conditional access is available when stipulation of larger public interest is satisfied. This list is indicative and not exhaustive.

6. In view of the above, the instant Appeal is devoid of merit which is hereby **closed** and **disposed of.** Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Dated: 24.11.2021 (Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Amandeep Singh, S/o Sh. Dhian Singh Ward No. 19, Back Side Guru Harkrishan Public School New Garden Colony, Patti, Distt. Tarn Tara

	Vs	Appellant
<b>Public Information Officer,</b> D/o DEO(SE), Tarn Taran		
First Appellate Authority, D/o DEO(SE), Tarn Taran		Respondent

#### AC No. 3500 of 2021

Present: (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant

(ii) For the Respondent: Sh. Narinder Bhalla, Sr. Assistant (9501017552)

#### ORDER

The RTI application is dated 12.04.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 13.05.2021 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 03.08.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 24.11.2021 in the Commission office.
- 3. The appellant is not present today. The Respondent states that the required information has already been given to the appellant and has sent the acknowledgment given by the appellant in token of having received the information. The same is taken on record.
- 4. In view of the foregoing, no cause of action is left, hence the appeal case filed by the appellant is **disposed of and closed**. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/Dated: 24.11.2021 (Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

# **PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION** Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Sumesh Kumar, Ward No. 10 Jain Mohalla, Patti, Distt. Tarn Taran

.....Appellant

11: 1 6 4: 066

**Public Information Officer,** O/o EO, MC, Patti, Distt. Tarn Taran

**First Appellate Authority**, O/o Regional Deputy Director, Urban Local Bodies, Amritsar

.....Respondent

## AC No. 3495 of 2021

..Vs

Present: (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant

(ii) For the Respondent: Sh. Jugraj Singh, APIO (9780014714) and Sh. Jagdeep Singh,

Dealing Clerk (9815092410)

## **ORDER**

The RTI application is dated 31.03.2021 which the appellant has sought following information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 02.06.2021 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 03.08.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 24.11.2021 i.e. today.
- 3. The appellant is absent today.
- 4. The respondent states that the point-wise reply has already been sent to the appellant. He has also sent his reply in the Commission office.
- 5. Copy of the reply, as submitted by the respondent is as under:-

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 3495 of 2021

1	MUNICIPAL COUNCIL PATTI
Ref No:	OISTRICT:TARN TARANI Email:mcoattleo@vahoa.in
₹8,	Deted: [8-11-2-1 ਸ਼ੀਂ ਸ਼ਮੇਸ਼ ਕੁਮਾਰ ਪੁੱਤਰ ਸ਼ੀ ਹਾਕਿਮ ਗਏ, ਵਾਸੀ : ਵਾਰਡ ਨੰ:10, ਜੈਨ ਮੁਹੱਲਾ, ਪੱਟੀ ਜਿਲ੍ਹਾ ਤਰਨਤਾਰਨ। (ਮੌ.ਨੰ: 70096-21218)
ਵਿਸ਼ਾ:- ਹਵਾਲਾ:-	ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦਾ ਅਧਿਕਾਰ ਕਾਨੂੰਨ,2005 ਦੋ ਤਹਿਤ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਲੈਣ ਸਬੰਧੀ। ਮਾਨਯੋਗ ਪੰਜਾਬ ਸਟੇਟ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਕਮਿਸ਼ਨਰ ਜੀ ਦੇ ਨੌਟਿਸ/ਕੇਸ ਨੂੰ 3495 ਆਫ 2021 ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿਚ।
ਤਹਿਤ ਮੰਗੀ ਹ	ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ ਅਧੀਨ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦਾ ਅਧਿਕਾਰ ਕਾਨੂੰਨ,2005 ਦੇ ਹਈ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਹੇਠ ਲਿਖੇ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਹੈ।
ਵਲ ਗਿਲ 2. ਆਪ ਕੋਈ	। ਜੀ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਜਿਸ ਪ੍ਰਾਪਰਟੀ ਦਾ ਟੈਕਸ ਜਮਾ ਕਰਵਾਉਣ ਲਈ ਲਿਖਿਆ ਹੈ ਉਸ ਦਾ ਬਕਾਇਆ ਟੈਕਸ ਨਹੀ ਹੈ।ਇਸ ਪ੍ਰਾਪਰਟੀ ਦਾ ਨੰਬਰ 1127 ਹੈ।
ਅਸੈ: ਸਬੁਵ	ਰਟੀ ਟੈਕਸ ਭਰਨ ਦੇ ਲਈ ਸਰਕਾਰ ਦੀਆਂ ਹਦਾਇਤਾਂ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਆਪ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਸੋਲਫ ਸਮੈਂਟ ਹੀ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾਦੀ ਹੈ।ਇਸ ਦੇ ਲਈ ਪ੍ਰਾਪਰਟੀ ਦੀ ਮਾਲਕੀ ਦਾ ਪ੍ਰਾ(ਕਰਾਏਨਾਮੇ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਦੀ ਜਰੂਰਤ ਹੁੰਦੀ ਹੈ।ਇਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਨੌਟੀਫਿਕੇਸ਼ਨ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਜੀ ਨੂੰ ਪਹਿਲਾ ਹੀ ਭੇਜੀ ਜਾ ਚੁੱਕੀ ਹੈ।
ਇਸ ਪੱਤਰ/ 22/0 ਉਪਰੋਹ	ਸਹਾਇਕ ਪਬਲਿਕ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਅਫਸਰ ਨਗਰ ਕੇਂਸਲ ਪੈਂਟੀ। ਸਿੰਗੀ93 ਦਾ ਇਕ ਉਤਾਰਾ ਮਾਨਯੋਗ ਪੰਜਾਬ ਸਟੇਂਟ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਕਮਿਸ਼ਨਰ ਜੀ ਨੂੰ ਉਹਨਾ ਦੇ ਨੋਟਿਸ ਨੰਬਰ.PSIC/Legal/2021 -21596 Dated, Chandigarh, the 9/2021. ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿਚ ਕੇਸ ਨੰਬਰ 3495 ਆਫ 2021 ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿਚ ਕੜ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਬੀ ਨੂੰ ਭੇਜਦੇ ਹੋਏ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਨੂੰ ਇਹ ਪੱਤਰ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਹਿੱਤ ਜ ਜਾਦਾ ਹੈ।  ਸਹਾਇਕ ਪਬਲਿਕ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਅਫਸਰ ਨਗਰ ਕੇਂਸਲ ਪੈਂਟੀ।

6. In view of the above reply filed by the respondent appears to be convincing, hence, no cause of action is left, hence the appeal case filed by the appellant is **disposed of and closed**. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Dated: 24.11.2021 (Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab